










CITY OF HUNTINGTON PARK 
 

PLANNING DIVISION AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 

DATE: MAY 21, 2025 
 
TO:  CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
ATTN: LOUIS MORALES, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
 
FROM: JORDAN MARTINEZ, ASSOCIATE PLANNER 
   
SUBJECT: PLANNING COMMISSION CASE NO. 2024-03 DP/ CASE NO. 2025-01 VAR 

(DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND VARIANCE) 
   
 
REQUEST: A REQUEST FOR A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR THE 

EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING CHARTER SCHOOL 
CONSISTING OF CLASSROOMS AND AMENITIES 
(10,399 SQUARE FEET) WITH A 14,000 SQUARE-FOOT 
COVERED PARKING AND A VARIANCE TO DEVIATE 
FROM OFF-STREET PARKING AT 2071 SATURN 
AVENUE, LOCATED WITHIN THE PUBLIC FACILITIES 
(PF) ZONE.  

 
APPLICANT:   LOC Architects  

3203 East 4th Street 
     Los Angeles, CA 90063 
 
PROPERTY OWNER:  Alliance Collins Family College – Ready High School  

2071 Saturn Avenue 
     Huntington Park, CA 90255 
      
PROPERTY OWNER’S 
MAILING ADDRESS:   2071 Saturn Avenue 
     Huntington Park, CA 90255 
 
PROJECT LOCATION:  2071 Saturn Avenue 
 
ASSESSOR’S 
PARCEL NUMBER:  6321-028-002 
 
PREVIOUS USE:   School 
 
LOT SIZE:    131,037 square feet (3.1 acres) 
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BUILDING SIZE:   74,642 square feet (Existing) 
     98,786 square feet (Proposed) 
      
GENERAL PLAN:   Public Facilities  
 
ZONE:    Public Facilities (PF)   
 
SURROUNDING  
LAND USES:   North: Manufacturing Planned Development (MPD)   

 West: Transportation (T)   
 South: Manufacturing Planned Development (MPD)   
 East: High Density Residential (RH)   

 
MUNICIPAL CODE 
APPLICABILITY OF 
REQUIREMENTS FOR 
DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT: Pursuant to Huntington Park Municipal Code (HPMC) 

Section 9-2.1003, a Development Permit shall be required 
for the expansion or conversion of an existing structure or 
use, affecting or involving a minimum of 25% of the total 
gross floor area of the structure.  

 
REQUIRED FINDINGS  
FOR A DEVELOPMENT  
PERMIT: Following a hearing, the Planning Commission shall record 

its decision in writing and shall recite the findings upon 
which the decision is based. The Planning Commission 
may approve, modify, or deny a Development Permit in 
whole or in part and shall impose specific development 
conditions if approved, only if all of the following findings 
are made: 

  
1. The proposed development is one permitted within the 

subject zoning district and complies with all of the 
applicable provisions of this Code, including prescribed 
development/site standards; 

 
2. The proposed development is consistent with the 

General Plan; 
 
3. The proposed development would be harmonious and 

compatible with existing and planned future 
developments within the zoning district and general 
area, as well as with the land uses presently on the 
subject property; 
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4. The approval of the Development Permit for the 
proposed project is in compliance with the requirements 
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and 
the City’s Guidelines; 

 
5. The subject site is physically suitable for the type and 

density/intensity of use being proposed;  
 
6. There are adequate provisions for public access, water, 

sanitation, and public utilities and services to ensure 
that the proposed development would not be 
detrimental to public health, safety and general welfare; 
and 

 
7. The design, location, size and operating characteristics 

of the proposed development would not be detrimental 
to the public health, safety, or welfare of the City. 

 
MUNICIPAL CODE 
APPLICABILITY OF 
REQUIREMENTS FOR 
VARIANCE: Pursuant to Huntington Park Municipal Code (HPMC) 

Section 9-2.903, the Planning Commission may grant a 
Variance from the requirements of the Municipal Code. 
Examples include, but are not limited to, the following 
matters: 
 
1. Permit the modification of the dimensional standards of 

the following:  
 

A. Distance between structures; 
B. Parcel area (size); 
C. Parcel coverage; 
D. Parcel dimensions; 
E. Setbacks; or 
F. Structure heights. 

 
2. Permit the modification of sign regulations (other than 

prohibited signs); and 
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3. Permit the modification of the number and dimensions 
of parking areas, loading spaces, landscaping, or 
lighting requirements. 

 
REQUIRED FINDINGS  
FOR A VARIANCE : Following a public hearing, the Planning Commission shall 

record the decision in writing and shall recite the findings 
upon which the decision is based, in compliance with State 
law (Government Code Section 65906 or as this section 
may be amended/replaced from time to time). The Planning 
Commission may approve and/or modify an application in 
whole or in part, with or without conditions, only if all of the 
following findings are made: 

  
1. That there are special circumstances applicable to the 

property, including location, shape, size, surroundings 
or topography so that the strict application of this Code 
denies the property of privileges enjoyed by other 
property in the vicinity and under identical zoning district 
classification; 
 

2. That granting the Variance is necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 
right possessed by other property in the same vicinity 
and zoning district and unavailable to the property for 
which the Variance is sought; 

 
3. That granting the Variance will not be detrimental to the 

public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to the 
property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning 
district in which the property is located; 

 
4. That granting the Variance does not constitute a special 

privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
property in the vicinity and zoning district in which the 
property is located; 

 
5. That granting the Variance does not allow a use or 

activity which is not otherwise expressly authorized by 
the regulations governing the subject parcel; and  

 
6. That granting the Variance will not be inconsistent with 

the General Plan. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 
REVIEW: The proposed project is Categorically Exempt pursuant to 

Section 15314, Class 14 (Minor Additions to Schools) of 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines. 

 
PROJECT 
BACKGROUND:  

• Site Description 
 

 The subject site measures approximately 131,037 square 
feet. The subject site is surrounded by industrial uses to the 
north and south, a transportation use (Alameda Corridor) 
located to the west, and residential uses located to the 
east.  

 
• Case No. 1788 - GPA/ZC/DP 

 
 Planning Commission held a hearing on April 5, 2006, 

requesting a General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, and 
Development Permit from Tayor Fierce Architects 
(applicant). The applicant requested approval of a General 
Plan Amendment changing the land designation from 
Manufacturing Planned Development to Public Facilities, a 
Zone Change changing the zoning from Manufacturing 
Planned Development (MPD) to Public Facilities (PF), and 
a  Development Permit to convert an existing industrial 
building into a charter school consisting of a middle school 
and high school totaling 900 students. 

 
 At the hearing, the City’s environmental and outsource 

planning service consultant stated that it was Planning 
staff’s recommendation to deny the proposed project based 
on planning and land use compatibility concerns. However, 
staff recommended that should the Planning Commission 
recommend approval of the proposed project, a Mitigated 
Negative Declaration which would include making the 
required findings and compliance with conditions of 
approval be adopted. 

 
 After public testimony was heard and a discussion was 

held, a motion was made to recommend that the City 
Council approve the request. The motion failed for lack of a 
second. A second motion to deny the school request was 
made and seconded, resulting in a two/two tie with two 
commissioners voting in favor and two commissioners 
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voting for denial of the project. No further action was 
initiated nor was a formal recommendation rendered by the 
Planning Commission. 

      
 Subsequently, multiple resolutions were adopted by the 

City Council to make way for the development of the 
proposed school project. Specifically, on April 17, 2006, 
City Council adopted the following resolutions:  

 
• Resolution No. 2026-27 - Approved the Mitigated 

Negative Declaration for the amendments to the 
General Plan Land Use Map and Zoning Map and 
adopting the associated Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Program.  

• Resolution No. 2006-28 - Approved amendments to the 
General Plan Land Use Map. 

• Resolution No. 2006-29 – Granted a Development 
Permit in connection with property at 2071 Saturn 
Avenue. 
 

 Furthermore, City Council adopted Ordinance No. 775-NS 
on May 2, 2006, which amended the City’s official zoning 
map to reflect the zoning designation to Public Facilities for 
the property at 2071 Saturn Avenue. 

ANALYSIS: 
• Project Proposal 

 
The Applicant, LOC Architects, is proposing the expansion 
of classrooms and amenities totaling 10,399 square feet 
with a 14,000 square-foot covered parking. Additionally, the 
renovation of the administrative wing, entry hallway and a 
few classrooms of the existing school are part of the scope 
of work.  

 
• Access/Circulation 
 
The subject site has vehicular and pedestrian access from 
South Alameda Street located to the west, and Saturn 
Avenue located to the south. Driveways are located to the 
west and south of the property to allow egress and ingress. 
 
• Parking 
 
Pursuant to the HPMC Section 9-3.804, the parking 
requirements for educational uses, specifically, a low-
intensity educational institution requires 1 (one) space for 
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each 3 (three) students based on maximum occupancy 
load of each classroom, plus 1 (one) space for each full-
time and part-time employee, faculty member, and 
administrative staff. Currently, there are 1,151 students 
enrolled at the school with 60 staff members. In 
accordance with the City’s parking standards, the total 
number of off-street parking spaces required for the entire 
school is 444 parking spaces. There are currently 75 
parking spaces provided on the site. However, the 
proposed project will provide 15 additional spaces for a 
grand total of 90 parking spaces on site. As a result, the 
project will not comply with parking since there is a 
shortage of 354 parking spaces. 
 
Nevertheless, it is worth noting that the school was 
originally approved with a deficit of approximately 266 
parking spaces. For the purpose of this project, parking 
would be required for the additional student count and staff 
from the baseline of 900 students and 56 staff from the 
2006 approvals. As such, since there will be an increase of 
approximately 300 students and 4 staff, the addition to the 
school would need to provide 104 parking spaces. 
Originally, 90 parking spaces were provided in the 2006 
approvals for the project. However, unpermitted structures 
were built, and 15 parking spaces were removed. These 
unpermitted structures will be demolished and the 90 
parking spaces will be restored. The parking calculations 
are summarized in the following table: 
 

Off-Street Parking Requirement 
Parking Standards Required 

Low-intensity 
educational 
institutions 

300 students / 3 students =  
100 Spaces 

Low-intensity 
educational 
institutions 

4 staff / 1 staff =  
4 Spaces 

Total 104 Spaces 

 
 
As shown in the table above, there is still a deficit in 
parking. Consequently, the Applicant has filed for a 
Variance to deviate from the off-street parking requirement. 
The Applicant is also making it a school policy where 
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students will be prohibited to drive their personal vehicles 
and park at the school, which renders the parking need for 
students as null and void. As such, the only parking need is 
for staff, which in this case would require approximately 60 
parking spaces. Conditions of approval will ensure that 
school staff enforces such student policies and procedures 
regarding no parking by students.  
 
The school also took additional measures to provide 
parking by having a Lease Agreement with the property at 
6611 South Alameda Street (Leonardo’s Restaurants Inc.) 
to rent twenty (20) parking spaces for the school – bringing 
the total parking availability to 80 spaces. The property is 
located less than 1,000 feet northwest of the school  This 
will also reduce the parking need for the school. Also, the 
parking lot would be utilized by the school during its 
construction phase, and it anticipates to increase its 
parking quantity and would update their Lease Agreement 
to accommodate for more spaces should the Planning 
Commission approve their project. 
 
Furthermore, per HPMC Section 9-3.807, developments 
with thirty (30) or more parking spaces shall provide at 
least one designated parking area for use by motorcycles 
subject to approval by the Review Authority as to size and 
location. A condition of approval will be placed to ensure 
the motorcycle parking area is provided. 
 
Additionally, HPMC Section 9-3.703 requires institutional 
uses that are 10,001 - 50,000 square feet to provide two (2) 
loading spaces. Since the project consists of the expansion 
of classrooms and amenities totaling 10,399 square feet 
with 14,000 square-foot covered parking, the Applicant is 
required to provide two (2) loading space. A condition of 
approval will ensure that the loading spaces are provided. 

 
• Development Permit Findings  

 
 In granting a Development Permit to allow for the 

expansion, the Planning Commission must make findings 
in connection with the Development Permit, as set forth in 
the HPMC. A Development Permit may be approved only if 
all of the following findings are made:  

 
1. The proposed development is one permitted within 

the subject zoning district and complies with all of 
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the applicable provisions of this Code, including 
prescribed development/site standards. 
 
Finding: The property is located within the Public 
Facilities (PF) Zone. The purpose of this zoning district 
is to provide for a wide range of public and quasi-public 
land use activities serving the residents of the City. The 
proposed development would comply with all of the 
applicable zoning provisions of the HPMC, including 
prescribed development/site standards. The proposed 
development will promote a high standard of 
architecture and landscape design for institutional 
developments by introducing a development highlighted 
by acoustical tile ceilings, exposed ceilings, wood vinyl 
tile, and acoustical metal deck.  

 
2. The proposed development is consistent with the 

General Plan. 
 
Finding: The proposed development is consistent with 
the General Plan. Specifically, the development 
supports Goal 3.0 of the Public Facilities Element, 
which seeks to provide opportunities for a quality 
education to all residents. With the expansion of the 
school, student-to-teacher ratios in classrooms should 
be reduced since part of the expansion calls for more 
classrooms. As such, teachers will be able to provide 
individualized attention to students, which is important 
for effecting learning and provides an opportunity for a 
quality education.  

 
3. The proposed development would be harmonious 

and compatible with existing and planned future 
developments within the zoning district and general 
area, as well as with the land uses presently on the 
subject property. 
 
Finding: The proposed development would be 
harmonious and compatible with existing and planned 
future developments within the zoning district and 
general area. The zoning where the development would 
be located allows for a school use (Public Facilities 
Zone), subject to the approval of a Development Permit. 
The development would add to the existing use through 
a combination of new building square footage and new 
landscaping. As such, the proposed development would 
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fit right into the fabric of the existing land uses in the 
area. 

 
4. The approval of the Development Permit for the 

proposed project is in compliance with the 
requirements of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) and the City’s Guidelines. 
 
Finding:  The proposed project is Categorically Exempt 
pursuant to Section 15314, Class 14 (Minor Additions to 
Schools) of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Guidelines. 
 

5. The subject site is physically suitable for the type 
and density/intensity of use being proposed. 

 
Finding: The subject site measures approximately 
131,037 square feet (3.1 acres). The proposed project 
consists of the expansion of classrooms and amenities 
totaling 10,399 square feet with 14,000 square-foot 
covered parking. The subject site is surrounded by 
industrial uses to the north and south, along with a 
transportation use to the west and residential uses to 
the east. The project site represents an infill parcel 
located within an urbanized area since the school is 
already existing and the project proposes to add on to 
the existing structure. As such, the development would 
be physically suitable for the type and density/intensity 
of use being proposed. 

 
6. There are adequate provisions for public access, 

water, sanitation and public utilities and services to 
ensure that the proposed development would not be 
detrimental to public health, safety and general 
welfare. 
 
Finding: The development proposes to utilize existing 
infrastructure and public utilities. The surrounding area 
is completely developed with public access, water, 
sanitation, and other public utilities. The use will not 
impede the accessibility to public access, water, 
sanitation, or other public utilities and services. The use 
will not be detrimental to public health, safety, and 
general welfare of the community. It is expected that the 
development will be required to comply with all 
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applicable federal, state and local agency codes, laws, 
rules, and regulations.  
 

7. The design, location, size and operating 
characteristics of the proposed development would 
not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare of the City. 
 
Finding: The proposed development is compatible in 
design, location, size, and operating characteristics of 
the general area. The subject site is surrounded by 
industrial uses to the north and south, a transportation 
use (Alameda Corridor) located to the west, and 
residential uses located to the east. The project site 
represents an infill parcel located within an urbanized 
area. The school will be subject to conditions of 
approval to ensure that the use will not create 
significant impacts or situations. The development 
would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare of the City. 
 

• Variance Findings  
 

 In granting a Variance to allow for the deviation from off-
street parking, the Planning Commission must make 
findings in connection with the Variance, as set forth in the 
HPMC. A Variance may be approved only if all of the 
following findings are made:  

 
1. That there are special circumstances applicable to 

the property, including location, shape, size, 
surroundings or topography so that the strict 
application of this Code denies the property of 
privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity 
and under identical zoning district classification. 
 
Finding: Special circumstances are applicable to the 
subject site in that the subject site consists of an 
established lot with space already allocated for parking 
stalls. There is no place to add any more parking stalls 
to meet the parking requirement for students. As a 
result, a Variance is required in order to facilitate 
development of the subject site. Thus, the size and 
shape of the lot and intended use of the subject site, 
relative to other parcels in the same vicinity, is a special 
circumstance that the strict application of Title 9 of the 
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HPMC denies the property owner privileges enjoyed by 
other property owners in the vicinity and under identical 
zoning districts. 

 
2. That granting the Variance is necessary for the 

preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the 
same vicinity and zoning district and unavailable to 
the property for which the Variance is sought. 
 
Finding: As previously stated, the existing configuration 
of the lot and intended use of the subject site are 
special circumstances that require a Variance to be 
granted in order for the property owner to enjoy the 
same property rights possessed by other properties in 
the same vicinity and zoning district.  

 
3. That granting the Variance will not be detrimental to 

the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to 
the property or improvements in the vicinity and 
zoning district in which the property is located. 
 
Finding:  The proposed development of the project site 
and approval of the Variance would be subject to all 
applicable Building and Fire Codes, zoning 
development/site standards, along with conditions of 
approval intended to protect the public health, safety, 
and general welfare of the community. Therefore, the 
granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the 
public health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to the 
property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning 
district in which the property is located. 

 
4. That granting the Variance does not constitute a 

special privilege inconsistent with the limitations 
upon other property in the vicinity and zoning 
district in which the property is located. 
 
Finding: The granting of the Variance does not 
constitute a special privilege as the intended use of the 
subject site complies with the zoning regulations of the 
Public Facilities Zone. The intended use is compatible 
with neighboring uses since it provides a school use to 
the residents living in the vicinity. Also, the scope of the 
project focuses on expanding the size of an existing 
use.  
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5. That granting the Variance does not allow a use or 

activity which is not otherwise expressly authorized 
by the regulations governing the subject parcel. 

 
Finding: The proposed use of a school is permitted in 
the Public Facilities (PF) Zone subject to the approval of 
a Development Permit pursuant to HPMC Section 9-
4.401.  
 

6. That granting the Variance will not be inconsistent 
with the General Plan. 

 
Finding:  The granting of the Variance will not be 
inconsistent with the General Plan. As previously 
stated, the proposed development is consistent with the 
General Plan. Specifically, the development supports 
Goal 3.0 of the Public Facilities Element, which seeks to 
provide opportunities for a quality education to all 
residents. With the expansion of the school, student-to-
teacher ratios in classrooms should be reduced since 
part of the expansion calls for more classrooms. As 
such, teachers will be able to provide individualized 
attention to students, which is important for effecting 
learning and provides an opportunity for a quality 
education. The proposed project is consistent and 
compliments existing residential development in the 
surrounding neighborhood by providing residents with a 
school use with a larger facility to accommodate 
students.  

 
CONCLUSION:  Based on the above analysis, Staff has recommended 

approval for the request since the proposed development 
meets all the findings for a Development Permit and a 
Variance. Additionally, conditions of approval will ensure 
that the proposed development will comply with HPMC 
stipulations. However, the Planning Commission may 
approve, deny, or request modifications to the project. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based on the evidence presented, it is the recommendation 

of Planning Division Staff that the Planning Commission 
approve PC Case No. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
PLANNING 
 
1. That the Applicant and Property Owner and each successor in interest to the property 

which is the subject of this project shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City 
of Huntington Park and its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or 
proceedings, liability cost, including attorney’s fees and costs against the City or its 
agents, officers or employees, to attack, set aside, void or annul any approval of the 
City, City Council, or Planning Commission.  
 

2. Except as set forth in subsequent conditions, all-inclusive, and subject to department 
corrections and conditions, the property shall be developed substantially in 
accordance with the applications, environmental assessment, and plans submitted. 
 

3. The proposed project shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and Local Agency 
codes, laws, rules, and regulations, including Health, Building and Safety, Fire, Zoning, 
and Business License Regulations of the City of Huntington Park. 
 

4. The property be developed and maintained in a clean, neat, quiet, and orderly manner 
at all times and comply with the property maintenance standards as set forth in 
Section 9-3.103.18 and Title 8, Chapter 9 of the Huntington Park Municipal Code. 
 

5. All proposed on-site utilities, including electrical and equipment wiring, shall be 
installed underground and/or routed along the ground floor and shall be completely 
concealed from public view as required by the City prior to authorization to operate. 
 

6. That any existing and/or future graffiti, as defined by the Huntington Park Municipal 
Code Section 5-27.02, shall be diligently removed no later than seven (7) days.  
 

7. That all unmaintained landscaping material shall be replaced with new landscape 
materials.  

 
8. That the Applicant comply with all of the provisions of Title 7, Chapter 9 of the 

Huntington Park Municipal Code relating to Storm Water Management. The Applicant 
shall also comply with all requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (NPDES), Model Programs, developed by the County of Los Angeles Regional 
Water Quality Board. This includes compliance with the City’s Low Impact 
Development (LID) requirements. 
 

9. That this entitlement shall be subject to review for compliance with conditions of 
approval at the issuance at such intervals as the City Planning Commission or 
Community Development Director shall deem appropriate. 
 

10. That the violation of any of the conditions of this entitlement may result in a citation(s) 
and/or the revocation of the entitlement. 
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11. That this entitlement may be subject to additional conditions after its original issuance, 

upon a duly noticed public hearing item. Such conditions shall be imposed by the City 
Planning Commission as deemed appropriate to address problems of land use 
compatibility, operations, aesthetics, security, noise, safety, crime control, or to 
promote the general welfare of the City. 
 

12. No outdoor storage, including but not limited to, recreational vehicles, motorhomes, 
trailers, campervans, boats, vehicles, motorcycles, etc. shall be permitted on the 
property. 

 
13. Vehicle loading and unloading shall occur on-site and not within any adjoining streets, 

alleys, nor the public right-of-way.  
 
14. The facility shall provide a trash enclosure for the refuse containers per HPMC 9-

3.103.24.B. The trash enclosure(s) shall be of decorative material and have a 
decorative trellis. The trash enclosure shall be secured and kept properly maintained. 
 

15. The Applicant shall provide publicly visible art or pay art fees in accordance with the 
HPMC Title 9, Chapter 3, Article 17, prior to the issuance of the Certificate of 
Occupancy.  
 

16. Any proposed mechanical equipment and appurtenances, including satellite dishes, 
gutters, etc., whether located on the rooftop, ground level or anywhere on the property 
shall be completely shielded/enclosed so as not to be visible from any public street 
and/or adjacent properties. Such shielding/enclosure of facilities shall be of compatible 
design related to the building structure for which such facilities are intended to serve 
and shall be installed prior to final building inspection. 

 
17. This entitlement shall expire in the event it is not exercised within one (1) year from the 

date of approval, unless an extension has been granted by the Planning Commission. 
  
18. That the Applicant shall comply with all applicable property development standards 

including, but not limited to, outdoor storage, fumes and vapors, property 
maintenance, and noise. 
 

19. The Director of Community Development is authorized to make minor modifications to 
the approved plans or any of the conditions if such modifications shall achieve 
substantially the same results, as would strict compliance with said plans and 
conditions. 
 

20. All on-site lighting shall be energy efficient, stationary, and directed away from 
adjoining properties and public rights-of-way. 
 

21. All landscaping shall be installed and permanently maintained in compliance with 
HPMC Title 9, Chapter 3, Article 4 (Landscaping Standards). 
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22. The Applicant shall abide by the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program listed 

under Resolution No. 2026-27. 
 

23. The Applicant shall provide two (2) loading spaces minimum for the school use and 
shall comply with development standards stipulated in HPMC Section 9-3.704. 
 

24. The Applicant shall provide at least one (1) motorcycle parking space pursuant to 
HPMC Section 9-3.807. 

 
25. An Encroachment Permit shall be required to be obtained by a licensed contractor to 

work in the public right-of-way. 
 

26. School enrollment shall not exceed 1,200 students. 
 

27. A No Drive to School Policy shall be enforced for the high school students. The 
schools shall submit the no drive policy for review and approval by the Community 
Development Director prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy. The policy 
shall include mechanisms to ensure enforcement and penalties for violation of the 
policy. The No Drive to School Policy shall be inserted into the Parent Handbook to be 
signed by the parents. 
 

28. The school shall be operated in a manner consistent with the School Charter issued by 
LAUSD. 
 

29. That the property comply with the City’s Standards for Exterior Colors, Section 9-
3.103(3) of the Huntington Park Municipal Code, prior to the issuance of the Certificate 
of Occupancy. 
 

30. The Applicant shall install an air filtration system in the new rooms. Furthermore, if 
there is no air filtration system throughout the school one must be installed to lower 
any carcinogenic risks for students and staff. 
 

31. Provide a Traffic Control Plan that identifies number of crossing guards and schedule 
to mitigate any traffic issues that may arise. 
 

32. That the Applicant be required to apply for a new Development Permit if any alteration, 
modification, or expansion would increase the existing floor area of the premises. 

 
33. That public improvements be completed per the City’s Engineer’s requirements prior to 

the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy as follows: 
 
a. Remove and replace all abutting public improvements damaged by construction 

per City Engineer’s requirements; and 
b. Repair and/or replace any existing abutting substandard or damaged public 

improvements as required by the City Engineer. 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT  
CASE NO. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR – 2071 Saturn Avenue   
May 21, 2025 
Page 17 of 17 
 

 
34. All USA/Dig Alert paint markings must be removed by the contractor from the 

sidewalk, curb & gutter and/or asphalt pavement once offsite improvements are 
completed.  

 
35. Acceptance of the Development Permit shall relinquish any entitlements, contracts, or 

previous agreements with the City associated with the development and operations of 
the site. 

 
36. Ensure all signs are permitted by the City and properly maintained. 

 
37. Ten (10) days before the start of construction the Applicant shall provide a “Good 

Neighbor Notice of Construction” to property owners and tenants located within a 300 
feet radius of the subject site. The notice shall clearly identify the dates and hours of 
construction, anticipated date of completion and contact information. All hours of 
construction shall comply with the HPMC.  

 
38. During construction, a sign shall be posted on site identifying the developer’s contact 

information and a phone number to address any comments/questions from 
neighboring residents regarding the construction.  

 
39. That the Applicant and Property Owner agree in writing to the above conditions. 
 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 
40. All requirements, as deemed necessary by the Los Angeles County Fire Department 

during the Plan Check Process, shall be complied with.  
 
 
EXHIBITS: 
A: PC Resolution No. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR 
B: Site Plan 
C: Floor Plan  
D: Materials Board 
E:  Site Photographs - Existing Conditions 
F:  Development Permit Application Packet 
G: Variance Permit Application Packet 
 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR 
  

   EXHIBIT   A        CASE NO. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR 
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PC RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03 DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (DP) / 
 2025-01 VARIANCE (VAR) 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON 
PARK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A REQUEST FOR A DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT FOR THE EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING CHARTER SCHOOL CONSISTING 
OF CLASSROOMS AND AMENITIES (10,399 SQUARE FEET) WITH A 14,000 
SQUARE-FOOT COVERED PARKING AND A VARIANCE TO DEVIATE FROM OFF-
STREET PARKING AT 2071 SATURN AVENUE, LOCATED WITHIN THE PUBLIC 
FACILITIES (PF) ZONE.  
 

 WHEREAS, a public hearing was held at City Hall, 6550 Miles Avenue, Huntington 

Park, California on Wednesday, May 21, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. pursuant to the notice 

published and posted as required by law in accordance with the provisions of the 

Huntington Park Municipal Code, upon an application from LOC Architects requesting 

approval of a Development Permit for the expansion of an existing charter school 

consisting of classrooms and amenities (10,399 square feet) with a 14,000 square-foot 

covered parking and a Variance to deviate from the required number of off-street parking 

spaces required for the property located at 2071 Saturn Avenue within the Public Facilities 

(PF) zone described as:  

 Assessor’s Parcel No. 6321-028-002, City of Huntington Park, County of Los 

Angeles; and 

WHEREAS, said application involves a request for a Development Permit to expand 

an existing charter school consisting of classrooms and amenities (10,399 square feet) with 

a 14,000 square-foot covered parking); and 

WHEREAS, said application involves a request for a Variance to deviate from the 

number of required off-street parking spaces pursuant to HPMC Section 9-3.804; and 

 WHEREAS, Planning Division Staff has reviewed the requests and has found that all 

of the findings for approval of a Development Permit and Variance can be made as 

required by the Municipal Code; and  

  WHEREAS, the City of Huntington Park has determined that the project is exempt 

from CEQA pursuant to Section 15314, Class 14 (Minor Additions to Schools) of the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines; and  
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WHEREAS, all persons appearing for or against the approval of the Development 

Permit and Variance were given the opportunity to be heard in connection with said matter; 

and 

 WHEREAS, all written comments received prior to the hearing, and responses to 

such comments, were reviewed by the Planning Commission; and 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission is required to announce its findings and 

recommendations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

HUNTINGTON PARK DOES FIND, DETERMINE, RECOMMEND AND RESOLVES AS 

FOLLOWS: 

 

 SECTION 1: Based on the evidence within staff report and the Environmental 

Assessment Questionnaire, the Planning Commission adopts the findings in said 

Questionnaire and determines that the project, as proposed, will have no significant 

adverse effect on the environment and adopts an Environmental Categorical Exemption 

(CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15314, Class 14 (Minor Additions to Schools). 

   

 SECTION 2:  The Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings in 

connection with the proposed Development Permit:  

1. The proposed development is one permitted within the subject zoning district and 

complies with all of the applicable provisions of this Code, including prescribed 

development/site standards. 

The Planning Staff finds that the property is located within the Public 

Facilities (PF) Zone. The purpose of this zoning district is to provide for a 

wide range of public and quasi-public land use activities serving the 

residents of the City. The proposed development would comply with all of 

the applicable zoning provisions of the HPMC, including prescribed 

development/site standards. The proposed development will promote a high 
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standard of architecture and landscape design for institutional 

developments by introducing a development highlighted by acoustical tile 

ceilings, exposed ceilings, wood vinyl tile, and acoustical metal deck.   

2. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan. 

The Planning Staff finds that the proposed development is consistent with 

the General Plan. Specifically, the development supports Goal 3.0 of the 

Public Facilities Element, which seeks to provide opportunities for a quality 

education to all residents. With the expansion of the school, student-to-

teacher ratios in classrooms should be reduced since part of the expansion 

calls for more classrooms. As such, teachers will be able to provide 

individualized attention to students, which is important for effecting 

learning and provides an opportunity for a quality education. 

3. The proposed development would be harmonious and compatible with existing 

and planned future developments within the zoning district and general area, as 

well as with the land uses presently on the subject property.  

The Planning Staff finds that the proposed development would be 

harmonious and compatible with existing and planned future developments 

within the zoning district and general area. The zoning where the 

development would be located allows for a school use (Public Facilities 

Zone), subject to the approval of a Development Permit. The development 

would add to the existing use through a combination of new building square 

footage and new landscaping. As such, the proposed development would fit 

right into the fabric of the existing land uses in the area. 

4. The approval of the Development Permit for the proposed project is in compliance 

with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the 

City’s Guidelines.  

The Planning Staff finds that the proposed project is Categorically Exempt 

pursuant to Section 15314, Class 14 (Minor Additions to Schools) of the 
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California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. 

5. The subject site is physically suitable for the type and density/intensity of use 

being proposed.  

The Planning Staff finds that the subject site measures approximately 

131,037 square feet (3.1 acres). The proposed project consists of the 

expansion of classrooms and amenities totaling 10,399 square feet with 

14,000 square-foot covered parking. The subject site is surrounded by 

industrial uses to the north and south, along with a transportation use to the 

west and residential uses to the east. The project site represents an infill 

parcel located within an urbanized area since the school is already existing 

and the project proposes to add on to the existing structure. As such, the 

development would be physically suitable for the type and density/intensity 

of use being proposed. 

6. There are adequate provisions for public access, water, sanitation and public 

utilities and services to ensure that the proposed development would not be 

detrimental to public health, safety and general welfare.  

The Planning Staff finds that the development proposes to utilize existing 

infrastructure and public utilities. The surrounding area is completely 

developed with public access, water, sanitation, and other public utilities. 

The use will not impede the accessibility to public access, water, sanitation, 

or other public utilities and services. The use will not be detrimental to 

public health, safety, and general welfare of the community. It is expected 

that the development will be required to comply with all applicable federal, 

state and local agency codes, laws, rules, and regulations. 

7. The design, location, size and operating characteristics of the proposed 

development would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare of 

the City. 

The Planning Staff finds that the proposed development is compatible in 
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design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the general area. The 

subject site is surrounded by industrial uses to the north and south, a 

transportation use (Alameda Corridor) located to the west, and residential 

uses located to the east. The project site represents an infill parcel located 

within an urbanized area. The school will be subject to conditions of 

approval to ensure that the use will not create significant impacts or 

situations. The development would not be detrimental to the public health, 

safety, or welfare of the City. 

 

SECTION 3: The Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings in 

connection with the proposed Variance: 

1. That there are special circumstances applicable to the property, including location, 

shape, size, surroundings or topography so that the strict application of this Code 

denies the property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and 

under identical zoning district classification.  

The Planning Staff finds special circumstances are applicable to the subject 

site in that the subject site consists of an established lot with space already 

allocated for parking stalls. There is no place to add any more parking stalls 

to meet the parking requirement for students. As a result, a Variance is 

required in order to facilitate development of the subject site. Thus, the size 

and shape of the lot and intended use of the subject site, relative to other 

parcels in the same vicinity, is a special circumstance that the strict 

application of Title 9 of the HPMC denies the property owner privileges 

enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity and under identical zoning 

districts. 

2. That granting the Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right possessed by other property in the same vicinity and 

zoning district and unavailable to the property for which the Variance is sought.  
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As previously stated, the Planning Staff finds the existing configuration of 

the lot and intended use of the subject site are special circumstances that 

require a Variance to be granted in order for the property owner to enjoy the 

same property rights possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and 

zoning district.  

3. That granting the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or 

welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning 

district in which the property is located.  

The Planning Staff finds that the proposed development of the project site 

and approval of the Variance would be subject to all applicable Building and 

Fire Codes, zoning development/site standards, along with conditions of 

approval intended to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare of 

the community. Therefore, the granting of the Variance will not be 

detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to the 

property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the 

property is located. 

4. That granting the Variance does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with 

the limitations upon other property in the vicinity and zoning district in which the 

property is located.  

The Planning Staff finds that the granting of the Variance does not 

constitute a special privilege as the intended use of the subject site 

complies with the zoning regulations of the Public Facilities Zone. The 

intended use is compatible with neighboring uses since it provides a school 

use to the residents living in the vicinity. Also, the scope of the project 

focuses on expanding the size of an existing use. 

5. That granting the Variance does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise 

expressly authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel.  

The Planning Staff finds that the proposed use of a school is permitted in 
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the Public Facilities (PF) Zone subject to the approval of a Development 

Permit pursuant to HPMC Section 9-4.401. 

6. That granting the Variance will not be inconsistent with the General Plan. 

The Planning Staff finds that the granting of the Variance will not be 

inconsistent with the General Plan. As previously stated, the proposed 

development is consistent with the General Plan. Specifically, the 

development supports Goal 3.0 of the Public Facilities Element, which seeks 

to provide opportunities for a quality education to all residents. With the 

expansion of the school, student-to-teacher ratios in classrooms should be 

reduced since part of the expansion calls for more classrooms. As such, 

teachers will be able to provide individualized attention to students, which 

is important for effecting learning and provides an opportunity for a quality 

education. The proposed project is consistent and compliments existing 

residential development in the surrounding neighborhood by providing 

residents with a school use with a larger facility to accommodate students. 

  

SECTION 4: The Planning Commission hereby approves PC Resolution 2024-03 

Development Permit (DP) / 2025-01 Variance (VAR), for the property located at 2071 

Saturn Avenue within the Public Facilities (PF) Zone subject to the execution and 

fulfillment of the following conditions: 

 

PLANNING 
 
1. That the Applicant and Property Owner and each successor in interest to the property 

which is the subject of this project shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City 
of Huntington Park and its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or 
proceedings, liability cost, including attorney’s fees and costs against the City or its 
agents, officers or employees, to attack, set aside, void or annul any approval of the 
City, City Council, or Planning Commission.  
 

2. Except as set forth in subsequent conditions, all-inclusive, and subject to department 
corrections and conditions, the property shall be developed substantially in 
accordance with the applications, environmental assessment, and plans submitted. 
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3. The proposed project shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and Local 

Agency codes, laws, rules, and regulations, including Health, Building and Safety, 
Fire, Zoning, and Business License Regulations of the City of Huntington Park. 
 

4. The property be developed and maintained in a clean, neat, quiet, and orderly 
manner at all times and comply with the property maintenance standards as set forth 
in Section 9-3.103.18 and Title 8, Chapter 9 of the Huntington Park Municipal Code. 
 

5. All proposed on-site utilities, including electrical and equipment wiring, shall be 
installed underground and/or routed along the ground floor and shall be completely 
concealed from public view as required by the City prior to authorization to operate. 
 

6. That any existing and/or future graffiti, as defined by the Huntington Park Municipal 
Code Section 5-27.02, shall be diligently removed within no later than seven (7) days.  
 

7. That all unmaintained landscaping material shall be replaced with new landscape 
materials.  

 
8. That the Applicant comply with all of the provisions of Title 7, Chapter 9 of the 

Huntington Park Municipal Code relating to Storm Water Management. The Applicant 
shall also comply with all requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES), Model Programs, developed by the County of Los 
Angeles Regional Water Quality Board. This includes compliance with the City’s Low 
Impact Development (LID) requirements. 
 

9. That this entitlement shall be subject to review for compliance with conditions of 
approval at the issuance at such intervals as the City Planning Commission or 
Community Development Director shall deem appropriate. 
 

10. That the violation of any of the conditions of this entitlement may result in a citation(s) 
and/or the revocation of the entitlement. 
 

11. That this entitlement may be subject to additional conditions after its original 
issuance, upon a duly noticed public hearing item. Such conditions shall be imposed 
by the City Planning Commission as deemed appropriate to address problems of land 
use compatibility, operations, aesthetics, security, noise, safety, crime control, or to 
promote the general welfare of the City. 
 

12. No outdoor storage, including but not limited to, recreational vehicles, motorhomes, 
trailers, campervans, boats, vehicles, motorcycles, etc. shall be permitted on the 
property. 

 
13. Vehicle loading and unloading shall occur on-site and not within any adjoining streets, 

alleys, nor the public right-of-way.  
 
14. The facility shall provide a trash enclosure for the refuse containers per HPMC 9-

3.103.24.B. The trash enclosure(s) shall be of decorative material and have a 
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decorative trellis. The trash enclosure shall be secured and kept properly 
maintained. 
 

15. The Applicant shall provide publicly visible art or pay art fees in accordance with the 
HPMC Title 9, Chapter 3, Article 17, prior to the issuance of the Certificate of 
Occupancy.  
 

16. Any proposed mechanical equipment and appurtenances, including satellite dishes, 
gutters, etc., whether located on the rooftop, ground level or anywhere on the 
property shall be completely shielded/enclosed so as not to be visible from any public 
street and/or adjacent properties. Such shielding/enclosure of facilities shall be of 
compatible design related to the building structure for which such facilities are 
intended to serve and shall be installed prior to final building inspection. 

 
17. This entitlement shall expire in the event it is not exercised within one (1) year from 

the date of approval, unless an extension has been granted by the Planning 
Commission. 

  
18. That the Applicant shall comply with all applicable property development standards 

including, but not limited to, outdoor storage, fumes and vapors, property 
maintenance, and noise. 
 

19. The Director of Community Development is authorized to make minor modifications 
to the approved plans or any of the conditions if such modifications shall achieve 
substantially the same results, as would strict compliance with said plans and 
conditions. 
 

20. All on-site lighting shall be energy efficient, stationary, and directed away from 
adjoining properties and public rights-of-way. 
 

21. All landscaping shall be installed and permanently maintained in compliance with 
HPMC Title 9, Chapter 3, Article 4 (Landscaping Standards). 
 

22. The Applicant shall abide by the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program listed 
under Resolution No. 2026-27. 
 

23. The Applicant shall provide two (2) loading spaces minimum for the school use and 
shall comply with development standards stipulated in HPMC Section 9-3.704. 
 

24. The Applicant shall provide at least one (1) motorcycle parking space pursuant to 
HPMC Section 9-3.807. 

 
25. An Encroachment Permit shall be required to be obtained by a licensed contractor to 

work in the public right-of-way. 
 

26. School enrollment shall not exceed 1,200 students. 
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27. A No Drive to School Policy shall be enforced for the high school students. The 
schools shall submit the no drive policy for review and approval by the Community 
Development Director prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy. The policy 
shall include mechanisms to ensure enforcement and penalties for violation of the 
policy. The No Drive to School Policy shall be inserted into the Parent Handbook to 
be signed by the parents. 
 

28. The school shall be operated in a manner consistent with the School Charter issued 
by LAUSD. 
 

29. That the property comply with the City’s Standards for Exterior Colors, Section 9-
3.103(3) of the Huntington Park Municipal Code, prior to the issuance of the 
Certificate of Occupancy. 
 

30. The Applicant shall install an air filtration system in the new rooms. Furthermore, if 
there is no air filtration system throughout the school one must be installed to lower 
any carcinogenic risks for students and staff. 
 

31. Provide a Traffic Control Plan that identifies number of crossing guards and schedule 
to mitigate any traffic issues that may arise. 
 

32. That the Applicant be required to apply for a new Development Permit if any 
alteration, modification, or expansion would increase the existing floor area of the 
premises. 

 
33. That public improvements be completed per the City’s Engineer’s requirements prior 

to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy as follows: 
 
a. Remove and replace all abutting public improvements damaged by construction 

per City Engineer’s requirements; and 
b. Repair and/or replace any existing abutting substandard or damaged public 

improvements as required by the City Engineer. 
 

34. All USA/Dig Alert paint markings must be removed by the contractor from the 
sidewalk, curb & gutter and/or asphalt pavement once offsite improvements are 
completed.  

 
35. Acceptance of the Development Permit shall relinquish any entitlements, contracts, or 

previous agreements with the City associated with the development and operations of 
the site. 

 
36. Ensure all signs are permitted by the City and properly maintained. 

 
37. Ten (10) days before the start of construction the Applicant shall provide a “Good 

Neighbor Notice of Construction” to property owners and tenants located within a 300 
feet radius of the subject site. The notice shall clearly identify the dates and hours of 
construction, anticipated date of completion and contact information. All hours of 
construction shall comply with the HPMC.  
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38. During construction, a sign shall be posted on site identifying the developer’s contact 

information and a phone number to address any comments/questions from 
neighboring residents regarding the construction.  

 
39. That the Applicant and Property Owner agree in writing to the above conditions. 
 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 
40. All requirements, as deemed necessary by the Los Angeles County Fire Department 

during the Plan Check Process, shall be complied with.  
 
 

SECTION 5:  This resolution shall not become effective until 15 days after the date of 

decision rendered by the Planning Commission, unless within that period of time it is 

appealed to the City Council. The decision of the Planning Commission shall be stayed 

until final determination of the appeal has been effected by the City Council. 

 

SECTION 6:  The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the adoption 

of this resolution and a copy thereof shall be filed with the City Clerk. 
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 21st May, 2025 by the following vote: 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN:  

HUNTINGTON PARK PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

     

            

    Mario Gomez, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 

 

 

       

Paul Bollier, Secretary 
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   EXHIBIT   B        CASE NO. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR 
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NEW GATE TO BE 
INSTALLED, SEE A3.1.1

(E) GATE TO REMAIN

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1. FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS 
MUST BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A 
SERVICEABLE MANNER PRIOR TO AND DURING THE 
TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 503.1.1
2. APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, 
BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING 
IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND 
MAINTAINED SO AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND 
LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY. 
THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR 
BACKGROUND, BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR ALPHABET 
LETTERS, AND BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH 
WITH THE A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 0.5 INCH. 
FIRE CODE 505.1
3. AN APPROVED KEY BOX, LISTED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH UL 1037 SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY 
FIRE CODE 506. THE LOCATION OF EACH KEY BOX 
SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FIRE INSPECTOR.
4. PROVIDE APPROVED SIGNS OR OTHER APPROVED 
NOTICES OR MARKINGS THAT INCLUDE THE WORDS 
"NO PARKING - FIRE LANE". SIGNS SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES WIDE BY 18 
INCHES HIGH AND HAVE RED LETTERS ON A WHITE 
REFLECTIVE BACKGROUND. SIGNS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED FOR FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS, TO 
CLEARLY INDICATE THE ENTRANCE TO SUCH ROAD, 
OR PROHIBIT THE OBSTRUCTION THEREOF AND AT 
INTERVALS, AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE INSPECTOR. 
FIRE CODE 503.3
5. WHEN SECURITY GATES ARE PROVIDED, MAINTAIN 
A MINIMUM ACCESS WIDTH OF 20 FEET. THE 
SECURITY GATE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN 
APPROVED MEANS OF EMERGENCY OPERATION, 
AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED OPERATIONAL AT ALL 
TIMES AND REPLACED OR REPAIRED WHEN 
DEFECTIVE. ELECTRIC GATE OPERATORS, WHERE 
PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
UL 325. GATES INTENDED FOR AUTOMATIC 
OPERATION SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED 
AND INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2200. GATES SHALL BE OF 
THE SWINGING OR SLIDING TYPE. CONSTRUCTION 
OF GATES SHALL BE OF MATERIALS THAT ALLOW 
MANUAL OPERATION BY ONE PERSON. FIRE CODE 
503.6. POWER OPERATED GATES SHALL BE EQUIPPED 
WITH A FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROVED SECURITY GATE 
OVERRIDE DEVICE. 
6. PROVIDE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN BUILDING CODE 
SECTION 903.3. REASON: AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING 
CODE 506 FOR BUILDING AREA INCREASE; AND 
BUILDING CODE 903 FOR GROUP E OCCUPANCIES 
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH FULLY SPRINKLERED NFPA 
13. FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE SPRINKLER PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND 
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE CODE 901.2. 
7. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ALL OCCUPANCY 
GROUPS AND AT SUCH LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY 
FIRE CODE 906 AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF 
REGULATIONS, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1, CHAPTER 3. THE 
FINAL NUMBER AND LOCATION OF ALL 
EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE 
LOCAL AREA FIRE INSPECTOR.
8. PROVIDE AN APPROVED MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC 
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN FIRE CODE 907. 
REASON: TO PROVIDE A MEANS FOR OCCUPANTS 
TO INITIATE A FIRE ALARM IN CASE OF A FIRE, 
ALLOWING FOR TIMELY EVACUATION AND 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
PROVIDED WITH VOICE AND VISIBLE NOTIFICATION 
(INSTALLED AS PER NFPA 72). FIRE ALARM AND 
SMOKE DETECTION PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE FIRE ALARM PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND 
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRE CODE 901.2.
9. DUMPSTERS AND CONTAINERS WITH AN 
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY OF 1.5 CUBIC YARDS OR 
MORE SHALL NOT BE STORED IN BUILDINGS OR 
PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS, 
OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EAVES. UNLESS 
AREAS CONTAINING DUMPTERS OR CONTAINERS, 
ARE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. FIRE CODE 304.3.3.
10. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE IN 
ROOMS, SPACES AND BUILDINGS THAT REQUIRE 
TWO OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS, AN EMERGENCY 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS 
THAN 90 MINUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN BUILDING CODE 1008.3
11. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE 
FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY 
OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGABLE OR EFFORT IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING CODE 1010.1.19
12. PRIOR TO REQUESTING CERTIFICATE OF 
OCCUPANCY, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A FIRE 
SAFETY AND EMERGENCY PLAN FOR OCCUPANCIES 
SPECIFIED IN FIRE CODE SECTION 403.2 THROUGH 
403.11.3.3 AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 403.1. FIRE 
SAFETY AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PLANS TO BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE REGIONAL FIRE PREVENTION 
INSPECTION OFFICE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL 
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF 
OCCUPANCY. 

(E) DRIVEWAY 
GATE TO REMAIN

20' - 0"

REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR FIRE HYDRANTS:

THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CALCULATION: 
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION PER THE BUILDING CODE - TYPE VB, FIRE-FLOW CALCULATION AREA - 98,786 SF, FIRE FLOW 
BASED ON THE FIRE-FLOW CALCULATION AREA - 8,000 GPM, REDUCTION FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS (MAXIMUM 50%) - 4,000 
GPM. TOTAL FIRE FLOW REQUIRED - 4,000 GPM.

THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR FIRE HYDRANTS AT THIS LOCATION IS 4,000 GPM, AT 20 PSI RESIDUAL PRESSURE, FOR A 
DURATION OF 4 HOURS OVER AND ABOVE MAXIMUM DAILY DOMESTIC DEMAND.

FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROVED SECURITY 
GATE OVERRIDE DEVICE PROVIDED. TO BE 
MAINTAINED OPERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES.

FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROVED SECURITY 
GATE OVERRIDE DEVICE PROVIDED. TO BE 
MAINTAINED OPERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES.

SEE 1/A1.3 FOR PROPOSED SITE PLAN AT 
GROUND FLOOR SHOWING ALL PARKING, 
INCLUDING ACCESSIBLE PARKING PER PER 
CBC 11B-208 AND 11B-502.
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SEE PROPOSED MECHANICAL UNIT 
SPECIFICATIONS ON THE 
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS PROVIDED 
ON SHEETS M-001 - M-401.
NO PROPOSED MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT ON PROPOSED ROOF.

40' - 1 1/8"

31' - 0 1/2"

PER CITY OF HUNTINGTON PARK CODE, DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
9-3.809 5I, IN ORDER TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF PARKING LOT 
LANDSCAPING, A MAXIMUM OF TWO FEET OF THE PARKING STALL 
DEPTH MAY BE LANDSCAPED IN LIEU OF ASPHALT PAVING WHILE 
MAINTAINING THE REQUIRED PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS. THIS 
OVERHANG AREA MAY INCLUDE ANY REQUIRED SETBACKS.

.
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 1/16" = 1'-0" 1PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SF BREAKDOWN:SF BREAKDOWN:
COVERED PARKING: 14,000 SF

SECOND STORY BUILT AREA: 
4,910 SF

COVERED DECK AT SECOND 
FLOOR: 10,144 SF

TI: 2,872 SF

25

EXISTING MECH UNITS

NO. MAKE MODEL DESCRIPTION

A36 AMERICAN STANDARD YCP036 ROOF TOP AC UNIT
A48 AMERICAN STANDARD YCP048 ROOF TOP AC UNIT
A60 AMERICAN STANDARD YCP060 ROOF TOP AC UNIT
H30 AMERICAN STANDARD 2A6C2030 SPLIT HEAT PUMP.

INDOOR UNIT TWE030
H36 AMERICAN STANDARD 2A6C2036 SPLIT HEAT PUMP.

INDOOR UNIT TWE036
H48 AMERICAN STANDARD 2A6C2048 SPLIT HEAT PUMP.

INDOOR UNIT TWE048
H60 AMERICAN STANDARD 2A6C2060 SPLIT HEAT PUMP.

INDOOR UNIT TWE060

NO.NO. DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION DATEDATE

1 PC 01 REVISIONS 12/09/2024
2 PC 02 REVISIONS 01/29/2025
3 PLANNING SUBMITTAL

03
03/31/2025

4 PLANNING
SUBMISSION 04

04/30/25

TOTAL LANDSCAPE:TOTAL LANDSCAPE:  6,368 SF 
EXISTING LANDSCAPE: 4,903 SF

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE: 1,465 SF  

EXISTING/CURRENT PARKING COUNT: EXISTING/CURRENT PARKING COUNT: 
STANDARD: 42
COMPACT: 27

LOADING: 2
HANDICAPPED: 4 

TOTAL: 75
EXISTING PARKING COUNT PER EXISTING PARKING COUNT PER 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:
  STANDARD: 56
COMPACT: 27

LOADING: 3
ACCESSIBLE: 4

* TOTAL PARKING IS 90 STALLS PER 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APRIL 5, 2006 

#1788-GPA/ZC/DP

PROPOSED PARKING COUNT:PROPOSED PARKING COUNT:
STANDARD: 55
COMPACT: 28

LOADING: 3
ACCESSIBLE: 4

(VAN ACCESSIBLE: 1) 
*TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED IS 90 STALLS 

 *PER CBC TABLE 11B-208.2:
 TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES 

PROVIDED: 90 (FALLS BETWEEN 76-100)  
= MINIMUM # OF REQUIRED 

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 4.

*FOR EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX 
PARKING SPACES, AT LEAST ONE SHALL 
BE A VAN PARKING SPACE COMPLYING 
WITH CBC 11B-502 (CBC 11B-208.2.4).

PARKING SCHEDULE

STALL TYPES Count
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS 3
COMPACT PARKING STALLS 28
STANDARD PARKING STALLS 55
LOADING PARKING STALLS 3
VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS 1
Grand total: 90 90

4

4

4

4
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STANDARDS  9-3.809 5I, IN ORDER TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT 
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STALL DIMENSIONS. THIS OVERHANG AREA MAY INCLUDE ANY 
REQUIRED SETBACKS.
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2304

LEVEL 01
OVERALL FLOOR
PLAN WITH SF

APRIL 30, 2025

PC04
PLANNING

A3.1.1B

ALLIANCE COLLINS
FAMILY COLLEGE-
READY HIGH SCHOOL

2071 SATURN AVE, HUNTINGTON PARK, CA
90255

MIYAMOTO INTERNATIONAL
STRUCTURAL

LOC ARCHITECTS

KPFF
CIVIL

ABRARI AND ASSOCIATES
MEP

GEOTECHNOLOGIES
SOILS

707 WILSHIRE BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
213 362 7778
kwong@miyamotointernational.com

700 S. FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2100
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
213 418 0201
sharad.ganju@kpff.com

1713 STANDARD AVE.
GLENDALE, CA, 91201
818 956 1900
telma@abrari.com

439 WESTERN AVENUE
GLENDALE, CA 90255
818 240 9600
ehill@geoteq.com

3203 E. 4TH STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90063
213 537 0480
office@loc-arch.com

2071 SATURN AVE.
HUNTINGTON PARK, CA 90225
310 462 9711
fsolares@laalliance.org

COLLINS

25

NO.NO. DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION DATEDATE

1 PC 01 REVISIONS 12/09/2024
3 PLANNING SUBMITTAL

03
03/31/2025

4 PLANNING
SUBMISSION 04

04/30/25

TOTAL LANDSCAPE:TOTAL LANDSCAPE:  6,368 SF 
EXISTING LANDSCAPE: 4,903 SF

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE: 1,465 SF  

EXISTING/CURRENT PARKING COUNT: EXISTING/CURRENT PARKING COUNT: 
STANDARD: 42
COMPACT: 27

LOADING: 2
HANDICAPPED: 4 

TOTAL: 75
EXISTING PARKING COUNT PER EXISTING PARKING COUNT PER 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:
  STANDARD: 56
COMPACT: 27

LOADING: 3
ACCESSIBLE: 4

* TOTAL PARKING IS 90 STALLS PER 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APRIL 5, 2006 

#1788-GPA/ZC/DP

PROPOSED PARKING COUNT:PROPOSED PARKING COUNT:
STANDARD: 55
COMPACT: 28

LOADING: 3
ACCESSIBLE: 4

(VAN ACCESSIBLE: 1) 
*TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED IS 90 STALLS 

 *PER CBC TABLE 11B-208.2:
 TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES 

PROVIDED: 90 (FALLS BETWEEN 76-100)  
= MINIMUM # OF REQUIRED 

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 4.

*FOR EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX 
PARKING SPACES, AT LEAST ONE SHALL 
BE A VAN PARKING SPACE COMPLYING 
WITH CBC 11B-502 (CBC 11B-208.2.4).
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READY HIGH SCHOOL

2071 SATURN AVE, HUNTINGTON PARK, CA
90255

MIYAMOTO INTERNATIONAL
STRUCTURAL

LOC ARCHITECTS

KPFF
CIVIL

ABRARI AND ASSOCIATES
MEP

GEOTECHNOLOGIES
SOILS

707 WILSHIRE BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
213 362 7778
kwong@miyamotointernational.com

700 S. FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2100
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
213 418 0201
sharad.ganju@kpff.com

1713 STANDARD AVE.
GLENDALE, CA, 91201
818 956 1900
telma@abrari.com

439 WESTERN AVENUE
GLENDALE, CA 90255
818 240 9600
ehill@geoteq.com

3203 E. 4TH STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90063
213 537 0480
office@loc-arch.com

2071 SATURN AVE.
HUNTINGTON PARK, CA 90225
310 462 9711
fsolares@laalliance.org
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1 PC 01 REVISIONS 10/14/2024
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MATERIALS BOARD 

   EXHIBIT   D        CASE NO. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR  
 



Alliance College Ready Public Schools

Collins Family 
High School

LOC 05/15/25

Material Board

Level 01 perimeter fencingLevel 01 perimeter fencing

McNichols Perforated Metal 
round, painted highlighter 

yellow, 2x2
WM-01

Concrete walls and columnsConcrete walls and columns

Smooth concrete finish

EF-02

Wire trellis for plantsWire trellis for plants

Jakob rope systems - Greenkit

Metal deckMetal deck

Epic Metals Toris deck painted to 
match yellow

MD-01

TurfTurf

Sports grass turf with T-cool infill 
-T°Cool systems reduce the 
surface heat by 30 to 50°F.

TF-01

Ballstopper nettingBallstopper netting

Coastal Netting Systems: 
Ballstopper netting for soccer

NT-01

Blue: Blue: 
Walls surrounding elevator

Yellow: Yellow: 
Exterior metal surfaces



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS –  
EXISTING CONDITIONS 

(MAY 2025) 

   EXHIBIT   E        CASE NO. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR 















  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT  
APPLICATION PACKET 

 

   EXHIBIT   F        CASE NO. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR 
 



























  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

VARIANCE PERMIT  
APPLICATION PACKET 

 

   EXHIBIT   G        CASE NO. 2024-03 DP/ 2025-01 VAR 
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